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SHRI TRILOKI NATH
CHATURVEDI: All that the hon.
Minister has said, is in the discharge of
his obligations as a Minister, he will have
a departmental enquiry done. So far as
the House is concerned, it is supreme.
The Hon. Minister has only said and that
was only his commitment that in view of
all that has happened and since there are
certain doubts, his Ministry will conduct
an enquiry into the circumstances under
which the N.R.Is. were appointed.
...(Interruptions)...Yes...(Interruptions)
...No, no...(Interruptions)... The matter
can be raised in the House at appropriate
time...(interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.
Why are you getting angry?

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, 1
wanted to ask a specific point.
...(Interruptions)...1 wanted to ask a
specific clarification. Sir, the entire issue
has arisen out of the Question, which is
the property of the House. Secondly, he
has quoted profusely. He has not just
made up the answer. He has quoted
profusely from the notings on a file. And
he has agreed for an inquiry because of
the questions raised in the House. So, in
the fitness of things you have to decide
whether the enquiry should be conducted
by a committee constituted by this House
or by a committee constituted by the
Ministry, in being fair to the difference of
perceptions that are there, to which he
himself has again agreed. This is up to
you, Sir. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, I have
not quoted. 1 have
referred....(Interruptions)...Sir, 1 have
not quoted profusely because the reievant
files are not
here...(Interruptions)... Therefore, 1 want
to stand clarified....(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question
basically is, he says that he has not
quoted profusely. 1 think, the way he
referred to certain notings of the Cabinet
Secretariat means that he was saying
something, which was official, and which

[14 JULY, 1998]

to Questions 22

in the normal course is not said. Now I
would say, since he is saying that he will
have a departmental en-
quiry...(Interruptions)...

please. iet me speak—I hope if he can
complete the departmerntal inquiry
within the course of this session and
report the findings, then we should
consider it.

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, I
agree to it...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, I have given
my ruling....{Interruptions)...Please sit
down....(Interruptions)... Please sit down.
1 have given my ruling and no questions
on that. ...(Interruptions)...No questions
on my ruling....(Interruptions)...No
questions on my
ruling....(Interruptions)...He will report
to the House and then we shall see to it.

Now, question No. 383, Shri Dilip
Singh Judev.
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SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, it is
basically left to the commercial decision
making of the airline. But, we will
cxamine this matter and consider the

v ~ suggestions of the hon. Member.
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SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, there
are nine airports in Madhya Pradesh. Out
of these, five are functional, and at five
airports we are taking up developmental
activities at a cost of Rs. 60 crores in this
year. But, regarding the sanction of an
intcrnational airport at Bhopal, as of
today we are taking up five airports
which are eminently qualifield to become
international airports, and these five
airports are Bangalore, Hyderabad,
Amritsar, Ahemdabad and Guwahati.
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SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I appreciate the love of
the hon. Members towards the south and
many historic places of importance,
especially, Bilaspur, Raipur and Sanchi.
As of today, the cities of Gwalior,
Bhopal, Indore, Raipur and Khajuraho
are linked ecither with Delhi or with
Mumbai.

For sub-regional routes, we require 50-
seaters. We are going to give a ‘yes’ not
to acquiring nearly twenty 50-seaters very
shortly. When those are in, then we can
go in for many more connections.

SHRI 0. RAJAGOPAL:
Mr.Chairman, Sir, Raipur Airport is one
of the most congested, most inconvenient
airport that I have seen in the country. A
new airport building has been built; 1
have seen that. But, it has not been
commissioned. Considering all these
factors, 1 would like to know from the
hon. Minister as to when the
Government proposes to inaugurate the
new airport building in Raipur.

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Raipur
new terminal facility and upgradation
work is on the verge of completion and
very soon we will be commissioning that.
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SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, the
development of both airports and
aviation in respect of Madhya Pradesh
would be given due priority.

SHRI J. CHITHARANJAN: T would
like to know from the hon. Minister
whether he would think of starting a
direct  flight connecting  Bhopal,
Hyderabad and Chennai; either an
extended flight or a direct flight.

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, such
decisions are made on the basis of
commercial viability. But we will examine
this proposal.
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SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, 1 appreciate the concern
of the hon. Member in regard to the
upgradation of smaller airports. This is
the agenda we are pursuing. Out of 120
odd airports in the country, only 55 are
functional. The others are quasi-
functional because of upgradation. We
are taking up the matter very, very
seriously.

Mr. Chairman; Miss Frida Topno. Is it
regarding Madhya Pradesh?



27  Wrinten Answers

Fud firg AT w, W R W WA
T 397 W ¥, N EOTEE WA K a8
4

MR. CHAIRMAN: We could have
done it. But this question is specifically
relating to Madhya Pradesh.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No.  Shri
Govindram Miri.
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SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, the
revenue earned by the Airports authority
of India from the operations in Raipur is
Rs.47.51 lakhs. The expenditure is
Rs.86.72 lakhs. This is in regard to
Raipur.

Regarding operating an Airbus, again, It
is a matter of commercial decision which
we can examine. (Interruptions)

SHRI GOVINDRAM MIRI: I had
asked about the runway also.
(Interruptions) Very small; 625 feet only.

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: We will
examine that matter also.

SHRI GOVINDRAM MIRI: Thank
you.

MR. CHAIRMAN: question No. 384.
Shri Poulose.

SHRI C.Q0. POULOSE: question No.
384.

MR. CHAIRMAN: question Hour is
over.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED
QUESTIONS

Proposal to split AAI into small
companies

*384. SHRI C.O. POULOSE:
SHRI JIBON ROY:

Will the Minister of CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state:
(a) whether Government are

considering a proposal to split Airport
Authority of India into several smaller
companies;

(b) if so, the details of the proposal,
and

(c) the justification for examination of
the proposal and the progress made in
the matter?

THE MINISTER OF
AVIATION (SHRI
KUMARY): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

CIVIL
ANANTH

Hardships Faced by Private Telecom
Operators

*385. SHRI YADIAPATI VENKAT
RAO: will the Minister of
COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to
state:

(a) the hardships faced by the Private
Telecom Operators;

(b) whether the Telecom Commission
propose to make radical changes in the
wake of increased private participation in
the core sectors; and

(c) if so, the details of the™ proposed
chianges?

THE MINISTER OF
COMMUNICATIONS/(SHRIMATI
SUSHMA SWARAIJ): (a) some
constraints have been experienced by the
private telecom operators in
implementing their network roll out
plans, both in physical & financial terms.



